## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

) ) )

)

)

)

Resolution No.:

Adopt a Resolution to:

- 1. Approve the memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the County of Monterey and the City of Salinas re: coordination of responsibilities related to establishment of a homeless shelter, permanent supportive/transitional housing and a temporary warming shelter in the City of Salinas, and
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Administrative Officer IGLA to sign the MOU on behalf of the County, and
- 3. Authorize the County of Monterey to work with the City of Salinas and Continuum of Care to seek funding from the Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) for construction and operation of a homeless shelter at 855 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, and
- 4. Authorize the County of Monterey to work with the City of Salinas and Continuum of Care to seek funding from HEAP to continue operation of the temporary warming shelter at 111 West Alisal Street, Salinas until the shelter at 855 East Laurel Drive is operational, and
- 5. Authorize the allocation of \$160,000 from General Fund contingencies to continue operation of the temporary warming shelter until March, 2019, and
- 6. Approve the request that the City of Salinas participate in cost sharing related to operation of the temporary warming shelter and CEQA/Design work necessary to expedite shelter construction at 855 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, and
- 7. Approve and authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase appropriations in the Adopted FY 18/19 Community Programs Budget 001-5010-SOC004-8258 in the amount of \$160,000; financed by a decrease in appropriations in CAO-General Fund Contingencies 001-1050-8034-CAO020 (4/5ths vote required).

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolve to approve the following:

- 1. Approve the memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the County of Monterey and the City of Salinas re: coordination of responsibilities related to establishment of a homeless shelter, permanent supportive/transitional housing and a temporary warming shelter in the City of Salinas, and
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Administrative Officer IGLA to sign the MOU on behalf of the County, and
- 3. Authorize the County of Monterey to work with the City of Salinas and Continuum of Care to seek funding from the Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) for construction and operation of a homeless shelter at 855 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, and
- 4. Authorize the County of Monterey to work with the City of Salinas and Continuum of Care to seek funding from HEAP to continue operation of the temporary warming shelter at 111 West Alisal Street, Salinas until the shelter at 855 East Laurel Drive is operational, and

- 5. Authorize the allocation of \$160,000 from General Fund contingencies to continue operation of the temporary warming shelter until March, 2019, and
- 6. Approve the request that the City of Salinas participate in cost sharing related to operation of the temporary warming shelter and CEQA/Design work necessary to expedite shelter construction at 855 East Laurel Drive, Salinas, and
- 7. Approve and authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase appropriations in the Adopted FY 18/19 Community Programs Budget 001-5010-SOC004-8258 in the amount of \$160,000; financed by a decrease in appropriations in CAO-General Fund Contingencies 001-1050-8034-CAO020 (4/5ths vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Ву \_\_\_\_\_